HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE LETTER
TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HM-SL-001
Overhaul Periods and Life Limits for Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Non-Aviation (Maritime) Components - Propellers and Governors
August 03, 2022
This page transmits a revision to Service Letter HM-SL-001.

HM-SL-001
Page 8 of 12
Model Designation: Aluminum Hub Propellers on WIG Craft
Lightweight Turbine Series
Figure 2
HM - HARTZELL MARITIME
   ALUMINUM HUB, LIGHTWEIGHT TURBINE SERIES
HM - D 4 N - ( )( )( )
MOUNTING FLANGE OR SHAFT -
MAY BE A, B, C, F, N, P, W
BASIC HUB DESIGN -
MAY BE A, D, E
NO. OF BLADES -
MAY BE 3, 4, 5, 6
SPECIFIC DESIGN FEATURES -
WILL BE A NUMBER THAT MAY BE FOLLOWED BY ANY COMBINATION OF
LETTERS
 ALUMINUM HUB, COMPACT SERIES
DOWEL LOCATION -
MAY BE BLANK, B, C, D, E, P
P HM - J 3 Y 1 F - ( )( )( )
MOUNTING FLANGE OR SHAFT -
MAY BE D, F, K, L, N, R
BASIC HUB DESIGN -
MAY BE C, E, F, G, H, I, J, L, M
HM - HARTZELL MARITIME
BLADE SHANK - Y
NUMBER OF BLADES -
MAY BE 2, 3, 4
SPECIFIC DESIGN FEATURES -
WILL BE A NUMBER THAT MAY BE FOLLOWED BY ANY COMBINATION OF
LETTERS
Model Designation: Aluminum Hub Propellers on WIG Craft
Compact Series
Figure 1
“1” WHEN USED INDICATES A UNIQUE STRUCTURE, ONLY
COMPATIBLE WITH CERTAIN BLADE MODELS, LIGHTWEIGHT
COMPACT HUB UNIT DESIGN
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE LETTER
HM-SL-001
Overhaul Periods and Life Limits for Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Non-Aviation (Maritime) Components - Propellers and Governors
Sep 03/13
Revision 3, Aug 03/22
HM-SL-001
Page 9 of 12
H M - 6 V 1 - A 1000 A X
X - Experimental
X( ) - X with numeric character indicates minor
change not affecting eligibility
L - Left hand rotation
Any alpha character not listed here denotes a minor
change not affecting eligibility
4 Digit number defines unique configuration for installation
A - Mounting flange type
Operating Mode -
Numeric character used in this position only if preceded by "V"
1 -  Dual acting hydraulic pitch control uses oil to decrease pitch and/or increase
pitch
2 - Single acting hydraulic pitch control uses oil to decrease pitch
3 - Single acting hydraulic pitch control uses oil to decrease pitch
4 - Single acting hydraulic pitch control uses oil to increase pitch
Pitch Type -
F - Fixed Pitch
G - Ground Adjustable
V - Variable Pitch ( ly controllable or constant speed)
Number of blades
M - Maritime (non-aviation) propeller series
Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Model Designation: Aluminum Hub Propellers on Hovercraft
Figure 3
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE LETTER
HM-SL-001
Overhaul Periods and Life Limits for Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Non-Aviation (Maritime) Components - Propellers and Governors
Sep 03/13
Revision 3, Aug 03/22
HM-SL-001
Page 10 of 12
3. Overhaul Periods
A. To determine the applicable overhaul period, the propeller model number and engine
must be known. The propeller model can be found stamped on the side of the
propeller hub and in the propeller logbook. Overhaul Periods are specified by craft
type [Hovercraft or Wing-In-Ground-Effect Craft Propellers (WIG)].
Aluminum Hub Propellers on WIG Craft - Compact Series
Model numbers as shown in Figure 1
 Propeller Model and Application Flight Hours/Calendar Months
 All 3 Bladed propellers 2400/24
Aluminum Hub Propellers on WIG Craft - Lightweight Turbine Series
Model numbers as shown in Figure 2
 Propeller Model and Application Flight Hours/Calendar Months
 All 4 Bladed propellers 2400/24
Aluminum Hub Propellers on Hovercraft
Model numbers as shown in Figure 3
 Propeller Model and Application Flight Hours/Calendar Months
 All 5 Bladed propellers 2000/36
 All 6 Bladed propellers 2000/36
B. Governors
(1) Hartzell Propeller Inc. propeller governors are to be overhauled at the same
time as engine or propeller overhaul, but not to exceed 2400 hours of operation
(there is no calendar limit applicable to governors).
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE LETTER
HM-SL-001
Overhaul Periods and Life Limits for Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Non-Aviation (Maritime) Components - Propellers and Governors
Sep 03/13
Revision 3, Aug 03/22
HM-SL-001
Page 11 of 12
4. Life Limits
A. Refer to the Operational Limitations section of the applicable Hartzell Propeller Inc.
propeller owner's manual for information about specific life limits on blades, parts,
and propeller assemblies.
(1) Life limits for blade models are application specific. They may not be life limited
on other installations. However, time accumulated toward life limit accrues
when first operated on a life limited application and continues regardless
of subsequent installations (which may or may not be life limited). If a
subsequent application is also life limited, the most conservative life limit is
applicable.
5. Hartzell Propeller Inc. Contact Information
 Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Attn: Product Support
One Propeller Place
Piqua, Ohio 45356-2634 USA
Phone: (001) 937.778.4379
Fax: (001) 937.778.4215
E-mail:  techsupport@hartzellprop.com
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE LETTER
HM-SL-001
Overhaul Periods and Life Limits for Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Non-Aviation (Maritime) Components - Propellers and Governors
Sep 03/13
Revision 3, Aug 03/22
HM-SL-001
Page 12 of 12
(Blank Page)